

The product uses 2.4GHz remote control technology / Fonction avec la technologie radio commandée 2.4GHz / Functona con a tecnologia radiocontrol de 2.4GHz / Das Produkt nutzt eine 2.4-GHz-Fernsteuerungs-Technologie.



We reserve the right to improve or amend product specifications. Colors may vary. Jada oval mark is a registered trademark of Jada Toys, Inc.

Nous nous réservons le droit d'améliorer ou de modifier les spécifications des produits. Les couleurs peuvent varier.

La marque ovale Jada est une marque déposée de Jada Toys, Inc.

Nos reservamos el derecho de mejorar o modificar las especificaciones del producto. Los colores pueden variar.

La marca Jada Oval es una marca comercial registrada de Jada Toys, Inc.

Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, die Produktspezifikationen zu verbessern oder zu verändern. Abweichungen des Produkts in Farbe und Gestaltung vorbehalten.

Das ovale Jada-Firmenlogo ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen von Jada Toys, Inc.



© Universal City Studios LLC and Amblin Entertainment, Inc.
All Rights Reserved.
© Universal City Studios LLC et Amblin Entertainment, Inc.
Tous droits réservés.

RF frequency band: 2411-2472 MHz
Transmitter power: <6.24dBm

Bande de fréquence radio: 2411-2472 MHz
Puissance de l'émetteur: <6.24dBm

Banda de frecuencia RF: 2411-2472 MHz
Potencia del transmisor: <6.24dBm

HF-Frequenzband: 2411-2472 MHz
Sendeleistung: <6.24dBm

©2023 JADA TOYS, INC. CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA 91748, USA

Hereby, JADA TOYS CO. LTD., declares that the radio equipment type #65130 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.
Par la présente, JADA TOYS CO. LTD., déclare que le type d'équipement radio # 65130 est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/UE.
Por la presente, JADA TOYS CO. LTD. declara que el equipo de radio de tipo #65130 se encuentra conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.
JADA TOYS CO. LTD. Erklärt hiermit, dass das Funkgerät Typ #65130 der Richtlinie 2014/53/UE entspricht.

MADE IN CHINA
FABRIQUE EN CHINE
FABRICADO EN CHINA
HERGESTELLT IN CHINA

CHARGING YOUR VEHICLE:

- 1. Make sure the switch is in the ON/CHARGE position
- 2. Open the chassis door and pull out the USB charging cable
- 3. When plugged into a USB certified port, the light on the chassis will slowly fade in and out to indicate that the vehicle is charging
- 4. Once the vehicle is finished charging, the light will stop fading and stay ON
- 5. Charging times will vary depending on what kind of port it is plugged into

RECHARGER VOTRE VÉHICULE:

- 1. Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en position ON / CHARGE
- 2. Ouvrez le couvercle du châssis et sortez le câble de recharge USB
- 3. Une fois branché dans un port USB certifié, la lumière du châssis s'allume et s'éteint lentement pour indiquer que le véhicule est en recharge
- 4. Une fois le véhicule rechargé, le voyant s'arrête de clignoter et reste allumé
- 5. Le temps de recharge varie selon le type de port branché

CARGA DEL VEHÍCULO:

- 1. Asegúrese de que el interruptor esté en la posición ON/CHARGE
- 2. Abra la puerta del chasis y saque el cable de carga USB
- 3. Una vez enchufado en un puerto USB certificado, la luz de carga parpadeará lentamente para indicar que el vehículo está cargándose
- 4. Una vez que el vehículo se ha cargado, la luz dejará de parpadear y permanecerá encendida
- 5. Los tiempos de carga varían dependiendo del tipo de puerto a que se ha enchufado

AUFLADEN DES FAHRZEUGS:

- 1. Stelle sicher, dass der Schalter auf ON/CHARGE (Ein/Aufladen) gestellt ist
- 2. Klappe am Fahrgestell öffnen und das USB-Kabelable herausziehen
- 3. Wenn das Fahrzeug mit einem USB-zertifizierten Anschluss verbunden ist, leuchtet das Licht am Fahrgestell langsam auf und erlischt langsam, um zu signalisieren, dass das Fahrzeug lädt
- 4. Sobald das Fahrzeug aufgeladen ist, hört das Licht auf, langsam aufzuleuchten und zu erlöschen, und leuchtet stetig
- 5. Ladezeiten können je nach Anschluss, mit dem das Fahrzeug verbunden ist, variieren

BUILT-IN NON REMOVABLE RECHARGEABLE BATTERY / BATTERIE RECHARGEABLE NON-AMOVIBLE INTEGRÉE
PILA INTEGRADA RECARGABLE NO SEPARABLE / EINGEBAUTER, NICHT-AUSTAUSCHBARER AKKU

BUILT-IN USB CHARGING CABLE / CÂBLE DE CHARGE USB INTEGRÉ
CABLE INTEGRADO DE CARGA USB / INTEGRIERTES USB-LEADEKABEL

OFF - ON / CHARGE
OFF / ARRÊTÉ - ON / MARCHÉ / CHARGE
APAGADO - ENCENDIDO / CARGAR
AUS - EIN / LADEN

Steering Dial

TO ADJUST STEERING ALIGNMENT
 Adjust the steering alignment lever on the underside of the vehicle when the vehicle doesn't run straight forward.

steering alignment lever

Alignement de la direction

RÉGLAGE DE L'ALIGNEMENT DE LA DIRECTION
 Ajustez le levier d'alignement de la direction situé sous le véhicule si le véhicule n'avance pas en ligne droite.

Levier d'alignement de direction

Dial de dirección

CÓMO ALINEAR LA DIRECCIÓN
 Cuando el vehículo no avanza en línea recta, ajuste el palanca de alineación de la dirección situada en la parte inferior del vehículo.

palanca de alineación de la dirección

Steuerscheibe

LENGKUNGENFEINEINSTELLUNG
 Stelle den Hebel für die Lenkungsfeineinstellung auf der Unterseite des Fahrzeuges ein, wenn es nicht geradeaus fährt.

Hebel für die Lenkungsfeineinstellung

2 x 1.5V "AAA/LR03"
 Included
 Inclus
 Incluido
 Enthalten

TO OPEN
POUR OUVRIRE
PARABRISER
ÖFFNEN

Forward
Avance
Avanzar
Vorwärts

Neutral
Neutre
Neutral
Leerlauf

Reverse
Recul
Retroceder
Rückwärts

Turbo Boost
Amplification Turbo
Realce Del Turbo
Turbo Boost

Left / Straight / Right
Gauche / Droit / Droite
Izquierda / Recto / Derecha
Links / Geradeaus / Rechts

Power on: LED Lights Up
Mise en marche : Les LED s'allument
Encendido: Luz LED se enciende
Einschalten: LED leuchtet auf

EN HOW TO PLAY:

- * Turn the vehicle ON, then press any button on the transmitter controller within 15 seconds for pairing. The LED will blink for pairing.
- * Once the pairing is successful, the LED on controller will stop blinking and stay on.
- * If pairing is unsuccessful, turn the vehicle OFF and reinstall battery in the controller to try again.

* If your controller LED is blinking or losing brightness, please replace the battery.

* If your vehicle LED is blinking or losing brightness, please turn off and recharge the vehicle battery.

* When playing with multiple vehicles, only pair one controller to one vehicle at a time in order to avoid interference.

TURBO BOOST FEATURE:

- * Press down the Turbo Button to increase the speed of the vehicle
- * The light on the controller will flash quickly to indicate that the Turbo Boost is in use
- * Release the Turbo Button to resume back to normal speed

ES CÓMO JUGAR:

- * Encienda el vehículo y a continuación, pulse cualquier botón del controlador del transmisor en un plazo de 15 segundos para realizar el emparejamiento.
- * Una vez el emparejamiento sea exitoso, el LED de la control remoto, dejará de parpadear y quedará fijo.
- * Si el emparejamiento no se realiza correctamente, apaga el vehículo y vuelve a instalar la batería en el controlador para intentar de nuevo.

* Si el LED del controlador parpadeara o pierde luminosidad, reemplaze la pila.

* Si el LED de su vehículo parpadeara o pierde luminosidad, apáguelo y cargue la pila del vehículo.

* Cuando se juegue con varios vehículos, empareje solamente un vehículo y un control remoto cada vez para evitar interferencias.

FUNCIÓN TURBO BOOST:

- * Presione el botón de Turbo para aumentar la velocidad del vehículo
- * La luz del controlador parpadeará rápidamente para indicar que se está utilizando el Turbo Boost
- * Suelta el botón de Turbo para volver a la velocidad normal

FR COMMENT LEUCHER : JOUR :

1. Mettez le véhicule en marche, puis appuyez sur n'importe quel bouton du contrôleur de l'émetteur dans les 15 secondes pour l'appariement.
2. La LED clignote pour l'appariement.
3. Une fois que l'appariement a réussi, les indicateurs LED de la télécommande s'arrêteront de clignoter et resteront allumés.
4. Si l'appariement échoue, éteignez le véhicule et réinstallez la batterie dans le contrôleur pour réessayer.

* Si la LED de votre télécommande clignote ou perd de son état, veuillez remplacer la pile.

* Si la LED de votre véhicule clignote ou perd de son état, veuillez l'éteindre et recharger la batterie du véhicule.

* Si vous pouvez avec plusieurs véhicules, appuyez une télécommande à un véhicule à la fois afin d'éviter les interférences.

FONCTION TURBO BOOST:

- Appuyez sur le bouton Turbo pour accroître la vitesse du véhicule.
- La voyant de la radiocommande clignote rapidement pour indiquer que la fonction Turbo Boost activée.
- Relâchez le bouton Turbo pour retourner à la vitesse normale.

DE SO WIRD GESPIELT:

1. Schalten Sie das Fahrzeug EIN und drücken Sie dann innerhalb von 15 Sekunden eine beliebige Taste auf der Sendeleuchte zum Kopplern.
2. Die LED blinkt beim Pairing.
3. Sobald die Verbindung erfolgreich hergestellt wurde, hört die LED an der Fernsteuerung auf zu blinken und leuchtet stetig auf.
4. Wenn das Pairing nicht erfolgreich ist, schalten Sie das Fahrzeug AUS und legen Sie die Batterie erneut in den Controller ein, um es noch einmal zu versuchen.

* Wenn die LED der Fernsteuerung blinkt oder dunkler wird, bitte die Batterie austauschen.

* Wenn die LED Ihres Fahrzeugs blinkt oder schwächer wird, sollte das Fahrzeug bitte aus (OFF) und laden seinen Akku.

* Wenn mit mehreren Fahrzeugen gespielt wird, jeweils nur eine Fernsteuerung mit einem Fahrzeug verbinden, um Störungen zu vermeiden.

TURBO-BOOST-FUNKTION:

- Turbo Taste gedrückt halten, um die Geschwindigkeit des Fahrzeugs zu erhöhen.
- Das Licht an der Fernsteuerung blinkt schnell, um zu signalisieren, dass die Turbo-Boost Funktion aktiviert ist.
- Turbo-Taste loslassen, um zu der normalen Geschwindigkeit zurückzukehren.

EN INSTRUCTIONS SHEET MUST BE RETAINED SINCE IT CONTAINS IMPORTANT INFORMATION.

These operation, installation, and safety instructions are integral parts of the product.

IMPORTANT:
Please read all "CONSUMER INFORMATION" before operating this vehicle.
Add ADULTS: To ensure the child's play is both safe and fun, please review all operating instructions and safety tips in the CONSUMER INFORMATION section with your child.

— CONSUMER INFORMATION —

CONTENTS:

- 1 Vehicle With Built-In Rechargeable Battery
- 1 Transmitter Controller, 2 AAA Batteries

SAFETY TIPS:

- Toy surface may become hot and cause burns if the electronics get wet. DO NOT OPERATE this vehicle near/through water, snow, sand, grass or any wet or muddy surfaces.
- Do not play this vehicle in streets! The streets are for real cars!
- Do not kick up vehicle while in motion.
- Always place the car gently on the floor by hand. Never throw it or car onto the floor.
- Avoid collisions with walls, any hard objects, or human-like bodies.
- Keep fingers, hair and loose clothing away from tires and wheel hubs.
- To avoid accidental operation, remove all batteries from controller when not in use.
- Do not connect this toy with other power supplies.
- Do not insert any wires into electrical outlets.
- Be sure to rest your vehicle for at least 5 minutes after every 15 minutes of operations.
- Stay clear of obstructions and hazards to avoid injury and damage.

YOUR NEW RC IS DESIGNED WITH A BUILT-IN RECHARGEABLE BATTERY. CONTROLLER IS DESIGNED TO WORK WITH 2 AAA BATTERIES.

- Different types of batteries are on and used. Batteries are not to be mixed.
- Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity.
- Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the toy.
- The power/j terminals are not to be short-circuited.

CAUTION: BUILT-IN BATTERY SAFETY INFORMATION

- Carefully read the instruction guide and use the batteries correctly.
- The vehicle includes a non-rechargeable battery. Do not open, disassemble or alter the vehicle in any way.
- Built-in USB battery is permanently attached to the vehicle. To protect your vehicle, only connect to USB certified power.
- Adult supervision is required when charging the vehicle.
- Never charge or store the vehicle in extremely hot or cold temperatures (about 104°F/40°C to about 14°F/-10°C) or beyond 60±22% relative humidity. Don't charge or store the vehicle by itself inside a parked car or under the sun.
- Keep USB cables enclosed inside the chassis box after charging or during play. Do not open or extend or detach the cable.
- Charge battery in isolated area. Keep away from flammable materials.
- Do not expose to direct sunlight.
- Do not recharge the toy if it is flammable. Allow it cool before recharge.
- Do not drop or subject to strong impacts.
- Do not allow the batteries to get hot.
- In the unlikely event of leakage or explosion use sand or a chemical fire extinguisher for the battery.
- Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under adult supervision.
- Routine examination for damage to the plug, enclosure and other parts. In the event of damage, the toy must not be used with USB port until the damage has been repaired.
- This toy is not intended for children under 3 years old.
- Power supply should be supplied 5V ± 1mA.
- The power supply is not a toy.
- Misuse of the power supply can cause electroc shock.
- The toy shall only be used with a power supply for toys.
- The toy is only to be connected to Class II equipment bearing the following symbol: 

QUICK TIPS

- The included rechargeable battery is not charged prior to shipment and must be charged before the first use.
- When your vehicle starts to lose power, it may lose function or performance. It's time to recharge the batteries. Your vehicle's running time may change depending on your driving style.
- Radio interference can make your vehicle run abnormally. Interference can be caused by other RC vehicles running on the same frequency, electrical wires, large buildings, or CA radios. Try to stay away from these!
- Point your transmitter controller antenna up — not toward your vehicle. If your vehicle goes far or away, it won't work properly.
- Don't store your vehicle near heat or in direct sunlight. Always turn the switch to the off position when not in play.

CLEANING INSTRUCTION

To clean, wipe any dirt off the toy. Disconnect from power supply before wiping the toy with a moist cloth. DO NOT IMMERS IN WATER and DO NOT CLEAN WITH ANY CHEMICALS. Toss off dry before use.

INSTRUCTION FOR DISPOSAL OF WASTE

• Your batteries and electronic toys should be recycled or disposed per your local waste management guidelines.

• Contact your local waste management officials for information regarding the environmentally sound recycling and disposal of batteries and electronic toys.

FEATURES:

- Up to 20 minutes playtime
- Full function RC
- 90 minutes quick charge
- Custom rims and graphics
- Turbo boost

TROUBLE SHOOTING	PROBLEM	SOLUTION
INSTALLING BATTERIES INTO CONTROLLER (See Diagram 2) Requires 2 (two) "AA" batteries. 1. Using a screwdriver (not included), remove the battery compartment door. 2. Remove and properly dispose of the used batteries (if any). 3. Insert the 2 "AA" batteries, with polarity (+/-) as shown inside battery compartment. 4. Replace the battery compartment door and use a screwdriver to lock the compartment door.	Vehicle does not respond to controls.	1. Transmitter controller battery is drained. Replace the controller battery. 2. Vehicle is out of range. Bring controller closer to the vehicle. 3. Interference from surrounding electrical machinery. Bring to a wide open space.
	Vehicle does not drive straight.	Adjust the steering dial underneath the front axle, left or right, until the wheels point straight forward.
	Vehicle does not move	Stop operation, switch off the power and rest your vehicle a few minutes.
	Vehicle does not respond properly	Major reason is out of range. Bring controller closer to the vehicle. If problem still happen, remove the controller batteries and replace with new batteries and retest (ON/OFF) the vehicle.
BATTERY SAFETY INFORMATION (CONTROLLER) • Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable batteries. • Remove controller batteries if RVC will not be used for a long period of time to prevent possible battery leakage. • Dispose of batteries safely. Do not dispose of batteries or (products containing non-rechargeable batteries) in fire, as batteries may explode or leak. • Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the toy before being charged. • Rechargeable batteries are to be charged by adult only. • Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.	Transmitter controller does not work	The controller light is off, its battery is drained. Replace the controller battery.



ES CONSERVE EL FOLLETO DE INSTRUCCIONES, DADO QUE CONTIENE INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE.

Estas instrucciones de seguridad, instalación y utilización son una parte integral del producto.

IMPORTANTE:
Lea todo la sección de "INFORMACIÓN AL CONSUMIDOR antes de operar este vehículo."
REQUIERE SUPERVISIÓN DE UN ADULTO.

Nota a padres: para garantizar que el niño/juag se divierta de una manera segura, tome todos los consejos y medidas de seguridad en la sección de "INFORMACIÓN AL CONSUMIDOR" antes de permitir que el niño/juag use el juguete.

— **INFORMACIÓN AL CONSUMIDOR**

CONTENIDO:
 1 x Vehículo Con Caja Integrada Recargable
 1 x Manual, 2 x Pila AAA

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD:

- Los juguetes electrónicos siempre llegarán a manos, la superficie del juguete podrá calentar y causar quemaduras. **NO OPERE** este vehículo cerca, dentro o a través del agua, ni lluvia, niebla, arena, la tierra o cualquier otra superficie húmeda o tibia.
- Nunca juegue con este vehículo si está en la calle o en una zona con tráfico.
- No agame el vehículo cuando se encuentre en movimiento.
- Nunca separe el coche con cualquier fuerza. Nunca agarre el coche al suelo.
- Evite colisionar con paredes, objetos duros, personas o animales.
- Mantenga los dedos, el cabello y/o la ropa alejados de las partes móviles de la rueda.
- Para evitar el accidente o choque, quite todas las pilas del controlador cuando no se utilice.
- No conecte este juguete con otras fuentes de alimentación.
- No conecte cables eléctricos en la batería.
- Deje que el vehículo se enfríe 5 minutos como mínimo cada 15 minutos de uso.
- Manténgase alejado de obstáculos y lugares peligrosos para evitar lesiones y daños.

NO DEBE USAR LA BATERÍA DE LA MANERA SIGUIENTE:

- Despegue las pilas de una manera segura. No toque las pilas o productos que contengan pilas reemplazables, en el futuro, dado que pueden explotar o filtrar su contenido.
- Las pilas recargables deben retirarse del juguete antes de cargarlas.
- Evite las recargas solo cuando el juguete esté apagado y no se pueda encender.
- No debe sobrecargar pilas de recarga.
- No debe mezclar pilas de diferente tipo, ni pilas nuevas con usadas.
- Las pilas deben mantenerse en el sentido correcto de la polaridad.
- Las pilas gastadas deben retirarse del juguete.
- No debe conectar las terminales de corriente.

ATENCIÓN: MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD ACERCA DE LA BATERÍA INTERNA:

- Lea el manual de instrucciones de mantenimiento y utilice las pilas correctamente.
- Evite el uso indebido una batería no reemplazable. No abra, desarme o modifique el vehículo o cualquier parte de él.
- Evite el uso de la batería para otros fines.
- El etiquetado USB está conectado de manera permanente al vehículo. Para proteger su vehículo, conectelo únicamente al cargador de la batería.
- La carga de la batería requiere supervisión adulta.
- Nunca cargue el juguete en interiores, en sistemas de frío o calor (por encima de los 14°F/10°C o por debajo de los 14°F/-10°C), o con una humedad relativa superior a 90%.
- Nunca cargue el juguete en un vehículo de juguete dentro de un coche aparcado bajo el sol.
- Guarde el cable USB en la caja del manual o el chasis después de cargar el vehículo, o asegure el juguete con el NO desconecte la batería si lo desconecta.
- Guarde la batería en un lugar seco y alejado. Manténgala alejada de materiales inflamables.
- No toque que se caiga a la luz directa del sol.
- No toque que se caiga a la luz fuerte indirecta.
- No deje que se caiga a cosas fuertes impactos.
- No deje que las pilas se calienten.
- En el caso imparable de que se produzca una fuga o una explosión, utilice arena o un extinguidor químico, para apagar la batería.
- Las pilas recargables solo deben recargarse bajo supervisión adulta.
- Realice comprobaciones periódicas en busca de daños en el conector, la batería y otras partes. En caso de sufrir algún daño, el juguete no debe conectarse a un puerto USB.
- No deje que el juguete se exponga a temperaturas inferiores a 32°F/0°C.
- La alimentación eléctrica debe suministrarse a 5V ± 0.1V.
- Evite la alimentación no de la batería.
- El uso indebido de la batería de alimentación puede provocar una descarga eléctrica.
- El juguete debe utilizarse únicamente con una fuente de alimentación que funcione correctamente.
- El juguete solo debe conectarse a un dispositivo de cable, que incorpore el símbolo siguiente.



NO DEBE USAR LA BATERÍA DE LA MANERA SIGUIENTE:

- Despegue las pilas de una manera segura. No toque las pilas o productos que contengan pilas reemplazables, en el futuro, dado que pueden explotar o filtrar su contenido.
- Las pilas recargables deben retirarse del juguete antes de cargarlas.
- Evite las recargas solo cuando el juguete esté apagado y no se pueda encender.
- No debe sobrecargar pilas de recarga.
- No debe mezclar pilas de diferente tipo, ni pilas nuevas con usadas.
- Las pilas deben mantenerse en el sentido correcto de la polaridad.
- Las pilas gastadas deben retirarse del juguete.
- No debe conectar las terminales de corriente.

ATENCIÓN: MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD ACERCA DE LA BATERÍA INTERNA:

- Lea el manual de instrucciones de mantenimiento y utilice las pilas correctamente.
- Evite el uso indebido una batería no reemplazable. No abra, desarme o modifique el vehículo o cualquier parte de él.
- Evite el uso de la batería para otros fines.
- El etiquetado USB está conectado de manera permanente al vehículo. Para proteger su vehículo, conectelo únicamente al cargador de la batería.
- La carga de la batería requiere supervisión adulta.
- Nunca cargue el juguete en interiores, en sistemas de frío o calor (por encima de los 14°F/10°C o por debajo de los 14°F/-10°C), o con una humedad relativa superior a 90%.
- Nunca cargue el juguete en un vehículo de juguete dentro de un coche aparcado bajo el sol.
- Guarde el cable USB en la caja del manual o el chasis después de cargar el vehículo, o asegure el juguete con el NO desconecte la batería si lo desconecta.
- Guarde la batería en un lugar seco y alejado. Manténgala alejada de materiales inflamables.
- No toque que se caiga a la luz directa del sol.
- No toque que se caiga a la luz fuerte indirecta.
- No deje que se caiga a cosas fuertes impactos.
- No deje que las pilas se calienten.
- En el caso imparable de que se produzca una fuga o una explosión, utilice arena o un extinguidor químico, para apagar la batería.
- Las pilas recargables solo deben recargarse bajo supervisión adulta.
- Realice comprobaciones periódicas en busca de daños en el conector, la batería y otras partes. En caso de sufrir algún daño, el juguete no debe conectarse a un puerto USB.
- No deje que el juguete se exponga a temperaturas inferiores a 32°F/0°C.
- La alimentación eléctrica debe suministrarse a 5V ± 0.1V.
- Evite la alimentación no de la batería.
- El uso indebido de la batería de alimentación puede provocar una descarga eléctrica.
- El juguete debe utilizarse únicamente con una fuente de alimentación que funcione correctamente.
- El juguete solo debe conectarse a un dispositivo de cable, que incorpore el símbolo siguiente.

CONSEJOS REYES:

- La batería que se incluye con el producto no ha sido recargada antes de su envío y debe cargarse antes de usar por primera vez.
- El vehículo podrá funcionar correctamente o no dependiendo de la calidad poca energía, será el momento de recargar las pilas. La autonomía del vehículo depende del estilo de conducción.
- Las interferencias de radio pueden causar un funcionamiento anómalo de los vehículos. Las interferencias pueden estar originadas por cables eléctricos, edificios grandes, radios CB, o por otros vehículos RC, que estén funcionando en la misma frecuencia.
- Procura mantener alejado de esteros.
- No separe la antena del controlador antes, no haga el vehículo. Si se hace esto se aleja demasiado, no responderá bien a las acciones del controlador.
- No gaste el vehículo cerca de una fuente de calor o bajo la luz directa del sol.
- No gaste el vehículo cuando no juegue con él.

INSTALACIÓN DE LA PILEZA:

Primero, retiremua cualquier suciedad del juguete. Desconecte de la fuente de alimentación y asegure el juguete. Coloque la batería en la parte superior del ASGU. NO CONECTAR CON NINGÚN QUMIP. Deje que se sequen completamente antes de usarlo.

ELIMINACIÓN:

- Los juguetes electrónicos deben reciclarse o desecharse siguiendo las directrices de los servicios locales encargados de la gestión de residuos.
- Evite el contacto con los servicios de gestión de residuos para la eliminación correcta de los juguetes electrónicos.
- Recycle las pilas y los juguetes de plástico en una estación de reciclaje o tienda especializada con el medicamento.

CARACTERÍSTICAS:

- Hasta 20 minutos de autonomía
- Carga rápida de los 90 minutos
- Linternas y figuras personalizadas

ADVERTENCIA: La pila no es reemplazable.

INSTALACIÓN DE LAS PILAS EN EL CONTROLADOR (Ver diagrama 2).
 Requiere 2 (dos) pilas "AAA".

1. Inserte un destornillador (no incluido) para abrir la tapa del compartimento de las pilas del controlador.
2. Saque las pilas (si las hubiere) y deséchelas apropiadamente.
3. Inserte las 2 pilas "AAA" en el sentido de la polaridad (+/-) indicado en el compartimento de las pilas.
4. Vuelva a colocar la tapa del compartimento de las pilas y asegúrela con el destornillador.

MEUDAS DE SEGURIDAD RELACIONADAS CON LAS PILAS (CONTROLADOR)

- No mezcle pilas de diferente tipo, como pilas alcalinas con pilas estándar (carbono-zinc), o pilas recargables.
- Quite las pilas del vehículo RC o no lo va a utilizar por mucho tiempo cuando se le fin de prevenir posibles fugas en las pilas.

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA	SOLUCIÓN
El vehículo no responde a las acciones del controlador.	1. Las pilas del controlador están gastadas. Reemplace las pilas del controlador. 2. El vehículo está fuera del radio de alcance. Asegure al vehículo que se encuentre dentro del radio de alcance. 3. Diferencias de dispositivos electrónicos en el entorno cercano. Lleve al vehículo hasta un espacio abierto y desépede.
El vehículo no avanza en línea recta.	Mueva la palanca de selección de la dirección situada debajo del eje frontal hacia la izquierda o la derecha hasta endurecer la dirección de las ruedas.
El vehículo no se mueve.	Deje de operar el vehículo; apáguelo y deje que se enfríe unos minutos
El vehículo no responde bien.	Una de las principales causas de que el vehículo no funcione bien es que está fuera del radio de alcance. Asegure el controlador al vehículo. Si el problema persiste, cambie las pilas del controlador por otras nuevas y reinicie (ON/OFF) el vehículo.
El controlador transmisor no funciona	La luz del controlador está apagada si la pila se agota. Reemplace la pila del controlador.

[illegible]

ATTENTION: la batterie n'est pas remplaçable.	
INSTALLATION DES PILES DANS LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE (voir le schéma 2)	
Fournissez avec 2 piles types des piles AAA.	
1. Utilisez un tournevis (non inclus) pour desserrer la vis et ouvrir le couvercle du compartiment des piles.	
2. Retirez les piles usagées et mettez-les à terre (si applicable).	
3. Insérez 2 piles de type "AAA" dans le compartiment des piles en respectant le sens des câbles (+/-) indiqués à l'intérieur du compartiment.	
4. Remontez le couvercle du compartiment des piles et utilisez un tournevis pour resserrer la vis.	
INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION DES PILES (TÉLÉCOMMANDE)	
• Ne mélangez pas des piles alcalines avec des piles standard (zinc-carbone) ou avec des piles rechargeables.	
• Retirez les piles de la télécommande si le produit ne sera pas utilisé durant une longue période.	
• Ne laissez pas les piles chaudes, car elles risquent de se déformer.	
• Les piles doivent être mises au rebut d'une manière respectueuse de l'environnement.	
• Ne jetez pas les piles dans les produits contenant des batteries (non remplaçables) dans un feu car elles pourraient exploser ou fuir.	
GUIDE DE DÉPANNAGE	
PROBLÈME	SOLUTION
Le véhicule ne répond pas aux commandes.	1. Les piles de la télécommande sont usées. Remplacez les piles de la télécommande. 2. Le véhicule est hors de portée. Réapprochez la télécommande du véhicule. 3. Des interférences proviennent de machines électromagnétiques présentes aux alentours. Faites fonctionner le véhicule dans un grand espace ouvert.
Le véhicule ne roule pas droit.	Ajuster le nivellement d'alignement de direction situé sous l'essieu avant, vers la gauche ou vers la droite, jusqu'à ce que les roues soient droites.
Le véhicule ne bouge pas.	Arrêtez de faire fonctionner le véhicule, coupez l'alimentation et laissez votre véhicule reposer quelques minutes.
Le véhicule ne répond pas correctement aux commandes.	La raison principale est que le véhicule est hors de portée. Réapprochez la télécommande de la voiture. Si le problème persiste, retirez les piles de la télécommande et remplacez-les par des piles neuves puis redémarré le véhicule (interrupteur ON OFF).
La télécommande ne fonctionne pas.	Lorsque l'indicateur de la télécommande est éteint, les piles sont usées. Les piles de la télécommande doivent être remplacées.

 DIE TIEFENDEGENUSSLEITUNG GUT AUFWAHRHAEN, DA SIE WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN ENTHALT.		
Diese Bedienungs-, Montage- und Sicherheitsanleitungen sind ein wichtiger Bestandteil des Produkts. WICHTIG: Das Bedien- des Spielzeugfahrzeugs bitte als alle "VERBODENVERKEHRSMITTEL" lesen. DIE AUFSICHT EINES ERWACHSENEN IST ZUERORDNEN.	- Batterien auf sichere Weise entsorgen: Batterien (oder Produkte, die nicht ausschließlich aus Batterien bestehen) nicht verbrennen, Batterien entsorgen oder ausfallen lassen. - Auslaufende Batterien müssen vor dem Auslaufen aus dem Spielzeug entfernt oder ausfallen lassen. - Auslaufende Batterien dürfen nur von Erwachsenen aufgearbeitet werden. - Nicht verletzten, sondern nur von Erwachsenen aufgearbeitet werden. - Unterschiedliche Batterien dürfen nur aus einer Batterie dürfen nicht zusammen wechseln. - Batterien in der angegebenen Richtung (+) einlegen. - Alle verbrauchten Batterien umgehend aus dem Produkt entfernen. - Die Anschlussklemmen nicht kurzschließen.	SCHNELLE TIPPS - Die verbaute Akku wird für die Auslieferung nicht geladen und muss daher vor dem ersten Gebrauch aufgeladen werden. - Wenn die Batterie des Fahrzeugs schwächer wird, kann dies die Funktionen und Leistungsfähigkeit des Fahrzeugs beeinträchtigen. Dann müssen neue Batterien verwendet werden. Wie lange dies dauert, hängt von der Fahrzeit ab, die der Fahrer benötigt.
WICHTIG: Das Bedien- des Spielzeugfahrzeugs bitte als alle "VERBODENVERKEHRSMITTEL" lesen. DIE AUFSICHT EINES ERWACHSENEN IST ZUERORDNEN.	- Batterien in der angegebenen Richtung (+) einlegen. - Alle verbrauchten Batterien umgehend aus dem Produkt entfernen. - Die Anschlussklemmen nicht kurzschließen.	Wenn das Fahrzeug nicht mehr funktioniert, kann dies die Funktionen und Leistungsfähigkeit des Fahrzeugs beeinträchtigen. Dann müssen neue Batterien verwendet werden. Wie lange dies dauert, hängt von der Fahrzeit ab, die der Fahrer benötigt.
HINWEIS AN ERWACHSENE: Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung mit Ihrem Kind alle Bedienungsanleitungen und Sicherheitswarnungen im Abschnitt "SICHERHEITSHINWEISE" INFORMATIONEN, um sicherzustellen, dass Ihr Kind gefahrlos spielen kann und dabei Spaß hat.	ACHTUNG: SICHERHEITSHINWEISE INFORMATIONEN ZUM EINGEBAUTEN AKKU: - Befolgen Sie die Anleitung, die Batterie und Batterien ordnungsgemäß zu verwenden. - Das Fahrzeug enthält eine wiederverwendbare (Alkali) Batterie, werden offen nicht eingeleitet oder in irgendeiner Weise verändert.	REINIGUNGSHINWEISE Zum Reinigen jeglicher Spure vom Spielzeug entfernen. Ziehen Sie die Batterie aus, um das Fahrzeug zu reinigen. Verwenden Sie ein weiches, nicht-ABS-Waschmittel und NICHT MIT CHEMISCHEN REINIGERN. Vor erneutem Gebrauch, das Spielzeug vollständig trocken lassen.
INHALT: 1 x Fahrzeug Mit Eingebautem Akku 1 x Bedienungsanleitung 1 x Batterie SICHERHEITSHINWEISE: - Wenn die Elektronik nicht kann, kann es sein, dass die Operation des Spielzeugs nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert. - Verwenden Sie das Spielzeug nur auf ebenen, trockenen Oberflächen. - Nutzen Sie keine Witterung: Schnee, Sand, Glas oder anderen oder schmalen Oberflächen (PARKEN). - Es ist verboten, mit diesem Fahrzeug auf der Straße die Straßen und für nicht angeordnete Flächen zu betreten. - Vermeiden Sie das Fahren auf nicht ebenen, wenn es in Bewegung ist. - Stelle das Auto immer mit der Hand vorsichtig auf den Boden. Wird das Auto automatisch auf den Boden gedrückt. - Vermeide Zusammenstoß mit Wänden, hohen Gegenständen oder Menschen auf dem Spielplatz. - Bitte Trage, Hand und Kopf Kleidung von Reifen und Batterien abhalten. - Nimm die Batterie aus dem Fahrzeug, wenn es nicht benutzt, um zu vermeiden, dass es unabsichtlich startet. - Schlechte Wetter: Spielzeug nicht an offenen Stromquellen an. - Strecke kann fahren in Schleudern. - Strecke nicht, dass du den Fahrer mehr als 5 Minuten nicht lässt, nachdem du 5 Minuten damit gespielt hast. - Halte das Fahrzeug von Hindernissen und Gefahren fern, um Verletzungen und Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.	- Der eingebaute Akku (Alkali) ist dauerhaft in dem Fahrzeug verbaut. Fahrzeug zum Schutz vor einem zufälligen USB-Port betreiben. - Beim Ausfahren des Fahrzeugs ist die Batterie eine Erwachsenen erforderlich. - Das Fahrzeug muss bei einer Umgebungstemperatur (über 104°F/40°C oder unter 14°F/-10°C) oder bei einer Luftfeuchtigkeit (über 60% relative) oder Regen. Die Spielzeit ist nicht möglich, wenn es regnet oder es regnet. - Das Kabel (nicht das Laden) oder beim Spielen im Fahrernakke absetzen. - Das USB-Kabel NICHT übermäßig ausziehen. Von entzündbaren Materialien fernhalten. - Vermeiden Sie das Fahren auf nicht ebenen, wenn es in Bewegung ist. - Strecke nicht fahren, wenn es heiß ist. Vor dem Ausfahren abkühlen lassen. - Nicht fahrten lassen oder offenen Stellen aussetzen. - Batterien nicht nass werden lassen. - Für den besten Spielplatz geeignet. - Auslaufende Batterien dürfen nur von Erwachsenen aufgearbeitet werden. - Strecke fahrten und andere Teile regelmäßig auf Schäden untersuchen. - Falls Schäden vorhanden sind, kann das Spielzeug erst wieder mit dem USB-Port benutzt werden, wenn die Schäden repariert worden sind. - Strecke fahrten und andere Teile regelmäßig auf Schäden untersuchen. - Die Stromversorgung muss 5 V mit 1 A betragen. - Strecke fahrten und andere Teile regelmäßig auf Schäden untersuchen. - Die elektrische Verbindung des Getriebes kann sich verschleichen. - Die Spielzeit ist nur mit einem Netzteil für Spielzeug zu betreiben. - Das Spielzeug darf nur mit der Kontrolle der Klasse I verbunden werden, die mit dem	HINWEIS ZUR ABFAHRTSLEITUNG: Die elektronische Steuerung des Spielzeugs muss gemäß den lokalen Abfahrtsvorschriften notiert oder entfernt werden. Verwenden Sie ein Auto als Abfahrtsfahrzeug, wenn Sie es nicht als ein Fahrzeug verwenden, das die unangelegte Richtung und die Entzögerung von Batterien und elektronischen Spielzeug zu informieren. EIGENSCHAFTEN: • Bis zu 20 Minuten Spielzeit • Vollständige Fernbedienung • 90 Minuten Schnellladung • Anpassungsfähige Farben und Grafiken

ACHTUNG! Batterie ist nicht auszubauen.



folgendes Symbol verstehen sich:



FEHLERBEHEBUNG

PROBLEM	LÖSUNG
Fahrrad reagiert nicht auf die Befehle der Fernsteuerung. Fahrrad fährt nicht geradeaus. Fahrrad bewegt sich nicht.	1. Batterie in der Fernsteuerung sind verbraucht. Wechsle die Batterien in der Fernsteuerung aus. Fahrraz befindet sich außerhalb der Sendereichweite. Gehe mit der Fernsteuerung näher an das Fahrrad heran. 2. Störungen durch elektrische Geräte in der Nähe. Spiele mit demn Fahrrad auf einer freien Großfläche. Stelle die Steuerscheibe unter der Vorderachse ein, nach links oder rechts, bis die Räder geradeaus zeigen. Halte das Fahrrad an, schalte es aus (OFF) und gib es am pin Mindest Auszeit.
Fahrrad reagiert nicht richtig.	Die Hauptgrund ist, dass die Batterie ist außerhalb der Sendereichweite befindet. Gehe mit der Fernsteuerung näher an das Fahrrad heran. Falls das Problem weiter besteht, sind die Batterien aus der Fernsteuerung heraus und neue Batterien ein. Stelle das Fahrrad dann erneut (ON/OFF) (aus-schalten).
Fernsteuerung funktioniert nicht.	Die Fernsteuerungsauchte ist aus, ihre Batterie ist leer. Batterie in der Fernsteuerung auswechseln.